

14-1688-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SYED FARHAJ HASSAN, THE COUNCIL OF IMAMS IN NEW JERSEY, MUSLIM STUDENTS ASSOCIATION OF THE U.S. AND CANADA, INC., ALL BODY SHOP INSIDE & OUTSIDE, UNITY BEEF SAUSAGE COMPANY, MUSLIM FOUNDATION INC., MOIZ MOHAMMED, JANE DOE, SOOFIA TAHIR, ZAIMAH ABDUR-RAHIM, AND ABDUL-HAKIM ABDULLAH,

Appellants,

—against—

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, NO. 2:12-CV-3401
BEFORE THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINI

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

BAHER AZMY
GHITA SCHWARZ
OMAR FARAH
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6427

GLENN KATON
FARHANA KHERA
ADIL HAQ
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 71080
Oakland, CA 94612

LARRY LUSTBERG
JOSEPH PACE
PORTIA DOLORES PEDRO
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NY 07102

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Complaint’s Allegations	2
1. Targeting of Muslims in New Jersey	2
2. Injuries to Plaintiffs Caused by the Surveillance Program	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	12
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Numerous Injuries Sufficient to Confer Standing on their Equal Protection and First Amendment Claims.	13
1. The City’s Classification and Targeting of Plaintiffs Based on Membership in a Protected Class Is an “Injury in Fact”	13
2. The Targeting of Plaintiffs for Surveillance and Investigation Based on Religion Causes Stigmatic Harm that Establishes Injury in Fact	14
3. The City’s Interference With Plaintiffs’ Religious Practices Constitutes an Injury In Fact.....	16
4. Plaintiffs’ Monetary Damages Are an Injury in Fact	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
5. Likelihood of Future Harm Caused By NYPD Surveillance	19
B. Because Plaintiffs Are Actual Targets of the City’s Surveillance, Their Injury is “Concrete and Particularized,” Not “Speculative.”	21
C. The District Court Erred in Finding That Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were Not “Fairly Traceable” to the NYPD’s Unconstitutional Surveillance Practices	23
1. Because the Discriminatory Surveillance Program Is the But-For Cause of Plaintiffs’ Injuries, the Injuries are Fairly Traceable to the City.	23
2. The Undisputed Existence of a Redressable Harm Proves Causation as a Matter of Law.....	27
3. The District Court Ignored Allegations Demonstrating The City’s Public Ratification of the Discriminatory Program Even After the Associated Press Disclosures.	28
II. THE COMPLAINT’S NON-CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS THAT THE NYPD HAS ENGAGED IN A FACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY POLICY OF SUSPICIONLESS SURVEILLANCE OF MUSLIMS IN NEW JERSEY STATES A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM OF RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	29
A. The Complaint’s Non-Conclusory Allegations State A Plausible Claim For Discriminatory Treatment Under The Equal Protection Clause And The First Amendment.....	30
1. A Facially Discriminatory Government Classification Violates the Equal Protection Clause Regardless of a Defendant’s Animus or Antipathy.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. A Government Policy that Purposefully Discriminates on the Basis of Religion or Signals Disapproval of a Particular Religion Violates the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses of the First Amendment.....	34
3. Because the Complaint’s Non-Conclusory Allegations Plausibly State Discriminatory Treatment Claims, the District Court Erred in Accepting Any Explanation for the City’s Discriminatory Policy at the Pleading Stage.....	36
B. Iqbal’s Holding Regarding Individual Supervisory Liability Under Bivens Is Inapposite to Plaintiffs’ Claims of Municipal Liability Based on a Facially Discriminatory Policy.....	40
1. Iqbal’s Dismissal of Claims Against Individual Bivens Defendants for Failure to Plausibly Plead their Discriminatory State of Mind is Inapposite to Plaintiffs’ Monell Claims.....	41
2. Iqbal’s Dismissal of a Disparate Impact Claim Arising From a Facially Neutral Policy in No Way Supports Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Unlawful Treatment Claims Arising from a Facially Discriminatory Policy.....	42
C. The District Court’s Uncritical Acceptance of the City’s Justification for Discrimination at the Pleading Stage Undermines Elementary Civil Rights Protections.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	33
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	14, 15, 18, 27
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-42 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2014)	22
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Antonelli v. New Jersey</i> , 419 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Badger v. City of Phila. Office of Prop. Assessment</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 6983 (3d Cir. April 15, 2014).....	31
<i>Barefoot Architect, Inc. v. Bunge</i> , 632 F.3d 822 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Baugh Constr. Co. v. Mission Ins. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1164 (9th Cir. 1988)	19

<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	36
<i>Beck v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30, 31, 34, 40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	24
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	31, 37, 38
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	26
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Camden v. Plotkin</i> , 466 F. Supp. 44 (D.N.J. 1978).....	25
<i>Cary v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Service Organization, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Church of Scientology v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)	15

<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	22
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	25, 32, 39
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	45
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Fowler v. UMPC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)	31, 38
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14, 46
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	33

<i>Hall v. Pa. State Police</i> , 570 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1978)	34
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	15
<i>Hepting v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 439 F.Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	33, 34
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	16
<i>Joint Stock Soc'y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 14-5004 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 9, 2014).....	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	46, 47
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8, 10, 12, 21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	35
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	31

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Mandel v. M&Q Packaging Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 40
<i>Marion v. TDI Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>McKay v. Horn</i> , 529 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1981).....	25
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	16, 21, 25
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (D. Ariz. May 24, 2013).....	46
<i>Monell v. City of New York Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	passim
<i>Muslim Community Ass'n of Ann Arbor v. Ashcroft</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 592 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	18
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Nykiel v. Borough of Sharpsburg Police Dep't</i> , 778 F.Supp. 2d 573 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	42
<i>Olivieri v. Country of Bucks</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 184 (3d Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	46
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	32

<i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Society of Friends v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975)	18, 20
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	33
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469	39
<i>Riggs v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990)	16, 21
<i>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	39
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Schurr v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	14, 32
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Oklahoma</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	36

<i>Simmons v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	32
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Thabault v. Chait</i> , 541 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Turkish Coalition of America, Inc. v. Bruininks</i> , 678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	33
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	14
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	32, 38
<i>Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston, Inc. v. City of Evanston</i> , 250 F.Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Wash. Env’tl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	32
<i>Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)	40

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985).....32, 43

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 7, 9, 41
